
HB5669  

A BILL FOR 
 

102ND GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 

State of Illinois 
 

2021 and 2022     

HB5669 
 

Introduced ,  by Rep. Greg Harris - Rita Mayfield 

 

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED: 

 

Makes appropriations for the ordinary and contingent 

expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority 

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, as follows: 

General Funds     $ 78,350,200 

Other State Funds    $156,952,800 

Federal Funds     $228,400,000 

Total      $463,703,000 

 

 

OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

   

 

 

 



HB5669  OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

  AN ACT concerning appropriations. 1 

 

  Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented 2 

in the General Assembly: 3 

 

ARTICLE 1 4 

 

  Section 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 5 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 6 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and 7 

contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice 8 

Information Authority: 9 

OPERATIONS 10 

Payable from General Revenue Fund: 11 

 For Personal Services .............................2,056,500 12 

 For State Contributions to Social Security ..........157,400 13 

 For Contractual Services ............................310,000 14 

 For Travel ............................................7,000 15 

 For Commodities .........................................500 16 

 For Printing ..........................................1,500 17 

 For Equipment .............................................0 18 

 For Electronic Data Processing .......................59,600 19 

 For Telecommunications Services .....................132,700 20 

 For Operation of Auto Equipment .......................2,000 21 

 For Operational Expenses and Awards .................847,700 22 



HB5669 -2- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

  Total $3,574,900 1 

 

  Section 10.  The amount of $525,000, or so much thereof as 2 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 3 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for the 4 

Illinois Family Violence Coordinating Council Program.   5 

 

  Section 15.  The amount of $443,000, or so much thereof as 6 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 7 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for all 8 

costs associated with Bullying Prevention. 9 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $250,000, or so much thereof as 10 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 11 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for all 12 

costs associated with technical assistance and navigation of 13 

the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act. 14 

 

  Section 25.  The amount of $9,571,000, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 16 

Justice Information Authority from the General Revenue Fund for 17 

administrative costs, awards and grants for Adult Redeploy and 18 

Diversion Programs. 19 

 

  Section 30.  The amount of $1,200,000, or so much thereof 20 



HB5669 -3- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 1 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 2 

the purpose of awarding grants, contracts, administrative 3 

expenses and all related costs for the Safe From the Start 4 

Program. 5 

 

  Section 35.  The amount of $11,885,600, or so much thereof 6 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 7 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 8 

administrative costs, awards and grants for Community-Based 9 

Violence Prevention Programs. 10 

 

  Section 40.  The amount of $6,094,300, or so much thereof 11 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 12 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 13 

grants and administrative expenses related to Metropolitan 14 

Family Services’ support of street intervention programming. 15 

 

  Section 45.  The amount of $1,000,000, or so much thereof 16 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 17 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 18 

a grant to the Safer Foundation for violence prevention 19 

services and any associated administrative expenses. 20 

 

  Section 50.  The amount of $1,000,000, or so much thereof 21 



HB5669 -4- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 1 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 2 

grants to local law enforcement agencies, other first 3 

responders, and co-responders for training and other allowable 4 

costs pursuant to the Community-Law Enforcement and Other First 5 

Responder Partnership for Deflection and Addiction Treatment 6 

Act and any associated administrative expenses. 7 

 

  Section 55.  The amount of $600,000, or so much thereof as 8 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 9 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 10 

costs associated with implementation of the SAFE-T Act. 11 

 

  Section 60.  The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as 12 

may be necessary, is appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 13 

Justice Information Authority from the General Revenue Fund for 14 

a grant to the University of Illinois at Springfield for the 15 

Illinois Innocence Project, and any associated administrative 16 

expenses. 17 

 

  Section 65.  The amount of $1,500,000, or so much thereof 18 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 19 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 20 

grants and administrative expenses associated with statewide 21 

deferred prosecution funding programs. 22 



HB5669 -5- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

 

  Section 70.  The amount of $300,000, or so much thereof as 1 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 2 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 3 

grants and administrative expenses associated with the Domestic 4 

Violence Fatality Review Committee. 5 

 

  Section 75.  The amount of $545,100, or so much thereof as 6 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 7 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 8 

grants and administrative expenses associated with the 9 

Innovations Institute. 10 

 

  Section 80.  The amount of $75,000, or so much thereof as 11 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund 12 

to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 13 

grants and administrative expenses associated with the Higher 14 

Education in Prison Task Force. 15 

 

  Section 85.  The amount of $20,000,000, or so much thereof 16 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 17 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 18 

deposit into the Gang Crime Witness Protection Program Fund. 19 

 

  Section 90.  The amount of $18,786,300, or so much thereof 20 



HB5669 -6- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue 1 

Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for 2 

administrative costs and grants to the following named 3 

entities. The combined cost of grants and administrative 4 

expenses associated with each grant shall equal the approximate 5 

amounts below. 6 

 For a grant to Acclivus, Inc. .....................7,460,000 7 

 For a grant to Peoria Park District ...............1,500,000 8 

 For a grant to East St. Louis  9 

  School District #189 ............................1,400,000 10 

 For a grant to Southland Juvenile  11 

  Justice Council .................................1,200,000 12 

 For a grant to Proviso Leyden 13 

  Community Council for Community Action ............788,500 14 

 For a grant to H.O.P.E. Helping Our People 15 

  Excel .............................................788,500 16 

 For a grant to APAC Center ..........................788,500 17 

 For a grant to Legacy Reentry Foundation ............743,200 18 

 For a grant to Rockford Park District ...............743,200 19 

 For a grant to the City of Champaign ................371,600 20 

 For a grant to Don Moyer Boys & Girls Club ..........371,600 21 

 For a grant to GADA .................................350,000 22 

 For a grant to Boxing Out Negativity ................312,500 23 

 For a grant to UCAN Violence Intervention 24 

  and Prevention Services ...........................300,000 25 



HB5669 -7- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

 For a grant to Roseland CeaseFire Project, Inc. .....300,000 1 

 For a grant to Chicago Lawndale AMACHI 2 

  mentoring program .................................212,500 3 

 For a grant to Major Adams Community Center .........197,000 4 

 For a grant to Breakthrough Family Plex 5 

  and Community Center ..............................197,000 6 

 For a grant to the Alliance for Local 7 

  Services Organizations ............................197,000 8 

 For a grant to Institute for 9 

  Nonviolence Chicago ...............................197,000 10 

 For a grant to Community Lifeline ...................143,200 11 

 For a grant to Firehouse Community Art Center .......112,500 12 

 For a grant to St. Agatha Church ....................112,500 13 

 

ARTICLE 2 14 

 

  Section 5.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the 16 

objects and purposes named, to meet the ordinary and contingent 17 

expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 18 

Authority: 19 

Payable from the ICJIA Violence Prevention Fund: 20 

 For Personal Services ...............................222,900 21 

 For State Contributions to State 22 

   Employees' Retirement System .......................118,800 23 



HB5669 -8- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

 For State Contribution to Social Security ............17,100 1 

 For Group Insurance .................................103,100 2 

 For Contractual Services ..............................9,500 3 

 For Travel ............................................4,000 4 

 For Commodities .......................................1,000 5 

 For Printing ..............................................0 6 

 For Equipment .............................................0 7 

 For Electronic Data Processing .......................19,300 8 

 For Telecommunications Services ......................25,000 9 

  Total $520,700 10 

 

  Section 10.  The amount of $400,000, or so much thereof as 11 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the ICJIA Violence 12 

Prevention Special Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal 13 

Justice Information Authority for administrative costs, awards 14 

and grants for Adult Redeploy and Diversion Programs. 15 

 

  Section 15.  The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as 16 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 17 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 18 

Information Authority for distribution to fund Department of 19 

State Police drug task forces and Metropolitan Enforcement 20 

Groups. 21 

 

  Section 20.  The amount of $2,500,000, or so much thereof 22 



HB5669 -9- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 1 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 2 

Information Authority for distribution of revenue pursuant to 3 

Section 21.10 of the Illinois Lottery Law. 4 

 

  Section 25.  The amount of $125,000,000, or so much thereof 5 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 6 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 7 

Information Authority for administrative costs, awards and 8 

grants associated with the Restore, Reinvest, and Renew 9 

Program, including prior year costs. 10 

 

 Section 30. The amount of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as 11 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 12 

Information Projects Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 13 

Information Authority for all costs associated with research, 14 

analysis and evaluation of Restore, Reinvest, and Renew 15 

programs. 16 

 

  Section 35.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 17 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 18 

Justice Information Authority for awards and grants and other 19 

monies received from federal agencies, from other units of 20 

government, and from private/not-for-profit organizations for 21 

activities undertaken in support of investigating issues in 22 



HB5669 -10- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

criminal justice and for undertaking other criminal justice 1 

information projects: 2 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 3 

 Trust Fund .........................................1,700,000 4 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 5 

 Information Projects Fund ..........................1,000,000 6 

  Total $2,700,000 7 

 

  Section 40.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 8 

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 9 

Justice Information Authority for activities undertaken in 10 

support of federal assistance programs administered by units 11 

of state and local government and non-profit organizations: 12 

Payable from the Criminal Justice 13 

 Trust Fund .........................................7,000,000 14 

 

  Section 45.  The amount of $4,000,000, or so much thereof 15 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 16 

Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 17 

Authority for its ordinary and contingent expenses. 18 

 

  Section 50.  The amount of $140,000,000, or so much thereof 19 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 20 

Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 21 

Authority for awards and grants to local units of government, 22 



HB5669 -11- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

state agencies and non-profit organizations. 1 

 

  Section 55.  The amount of $7,800, or so much thereof as 2 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Illinois State Crime 3 

Stoppers Association Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 4 

Information Authority for grants to enhance and develop Crime 5 

Stoppers programs in Illinois.  6 

 

  Section 60.  The following named amounts, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes 8 

hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal 9 

Justice Information Authority for the training of law 10 

enforcement personnel and services for families of victims of 11 

homicide or murder: 12 

Payable from the Death Penalty Abolition Fund: 13 

 For Personal Services ...............................291,400 14 

 For other Ordinary and Contingent Expenses ..........582,900 15 

 For Awards and Grants to Local Units of 16 

  Government, State Agencies and Non-Profit 17 

  Organizations for Training of Law  18 

  Enforcement Personnel and Services  19 

  for Families of Victims of 20 

  Homicide or Murder ...............................4,000,000 21 

  Total $4,874,300 22 

 



HB5669 -12- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

  Section 65.  The amount of $150,000, or so much thereof as 1 

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Prescription Pill 2 

and Drug Disposal Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 3 

Information Authority for the purpose of collection, 4 

transportation, and incineration of pharmaceuticals by local 5 

law enforcement agencies. 6 

 

  Section 70.  The amount of $20,000,000, or so much thereof 7 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice 8 

Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information 9 

Authority for administrative costs, awards and grants 10 

associated with the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding 11 

(CESF) Program. 12 

 

  Section 75.  The amount of $20,000,000, or so much thereof 13 

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Gang Crime Witness 14 

Protection Program Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice 15 

Information Authority for grants and administrative expenses 16 

associated with the Gang Crime Witness Protection Program Per 17 

Public Act 98-0058. 18 

 

ARTICLE 3 19 

 

  Section 5.  The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 21 



HB5669 -13- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 1 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 135 of Public 2 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 3 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 4 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for grants and 5 

administrative expenses associated with implementing violence 6 

prevention programs for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of 7 

the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated 8 

federal guidance.  9 

 

  Section 10.  The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as 10 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 11 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 12 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 345 of Public 13 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 14 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 15 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Carmen-16 

Buckner Elementary School, including administrative costs, 17 

for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue 18 

Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  19 

 

  Section 15.  The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as 20 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 21 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 22 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 350 of Public 23 



HB5669 -14- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 1 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 2 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Earhart 3 

Elementary School, including administrative costs, for 4 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 5 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  6 

 

Section 20. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may be 7 

necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on 8 

June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore made for such 9 

purpose in Article 127, Section 355 of Public Act 102-0017, 10 

as amended, is reapproriated from the State Coronavirus 11 

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois Criminal 12 

Justice Information Authority for a grant to Dulles 13 

Elementary School, including administrative costs, for 14 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 15 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance. 16 

 

  Section 25.  The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as 17 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 18 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 19 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 360 of Public 20 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 21 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 22 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to St. 23 



HB5669 -15- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

Bernard Hospital, including administrative costs, for 1 

purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan 2 

Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  3 

 

  Section 30.  The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as 4 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 5 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 6 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 470 of Public 7 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 8 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 9 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to First 10 

Followers Re-Entry Program  for violence prevention and 11 

reduction, including administrative costs, for purposes 12 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 13 

2021 and any associated federal guidance.  14 

 

  Section 35.  The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as 15 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 16 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 17 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 475 of Public 18 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 19 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 20 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Ex-Cons 21 

for Community and Social Change for violence prevention and 22 

reduction, including administrative costs, for purposes 23 



HB5669 -16- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 1 

2021 and any associated federal guidance.  2 

 

  Section 40.  The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as 3 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 4 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 5 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 480 of Public 6 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 7 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 8 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Urban 9 

League of Metropolitan St. Louis at Fairview Heights for 10 

violence prevention and reduction, including administrative 11 

costs, for purposes allowed by Section 9901 of the American 12 

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.  13 

 

  Section 45.  The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as 14 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 15 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 16 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 485 of Public 17 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 18 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 19 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Black 20 

Lives Matter of Lake County for violence prevention and youth 21 

mentorship, including administrative costs, for purposes 22 

allowed by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 23 



HB5669 -17- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

2021 and any associated federal guidance.  1 

 

  Section 50.  The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as 2 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 3 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 4 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 490 of Public 5 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 6 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 7 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to Elite 8 

Striders Drill Team for violence prevention and reduction, 9 

including administrative costs, for purposes allowed by 10 

Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 11 

associated federal guidance.  12 

 

  Section 55.  The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as 13 

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of 14 

business on June 30, 2022, from an appropriation heretofore 15 

made for such purpose in Article 127, Section 495 of Public 16 

Act 102-0017, as amended, is reapproriated from the State 17 

Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Illinois 18 

Criminal Justice Information Authority for a grant to 19 

Violence Interrupters for violence prevention and reduction, 20 

including administrative costs, for purposes allowed by 21 

Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any 22 

associated federal guidance. 23 



HB5669 -18- OMB102 00245 FJS 10245 b 

 

 

ARTICLE 99 1 

 

Section 99.  Effective Date.  This Act takes effect July 1, 2 

2022.3 


